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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 
 
SUFFOLK, ss.    ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD  
   Docket No. V17-065 
 ____________________________________ 
In re   ) 
   ) 
Up-Island Cronig’s Market   ) 
469 State Road    ) 
West Tisbury     ) 
____________________________________ )  BOARD DECISION 

Procedural History 
 

This matter is before the Architectural Access Board (the “Board”) based on an Application for Variance 
submitted, pursuant to 521 CMR1 4.00, by Rob Meyers, South Mountain Company (“Petitioner”), and received 
by the Board on or about March 23, 2017. Due to a solar panel project, the Petitioner seeks a variance for the 
cross slope of handicapped parking spaces and access aisles, that are proposed to be relocated due to the 
placement of concrete piers supporting two solo canopy’s.  The handicapped parking will be moved from the 
side of the building.  In addition, the Petitioner offers a third compliant handicapped space where the side of 
the building handicapped parking only provided two spaces.  Both locations have slopes greater than 2%. The 
Petitioner sought variances from section of 521 CMR: 23.4.3 (parking space slope). 

 
Following an initial review of the matter on April 10, 2017, the Board voted to GRANT variances to 

Sections 23.4.3 and also 23.4.6d as proposed in the application submitted, for the reason that impracticability  
has been proven in this case and on the condition that photographs of the completed handicapped parking are 
provided to the Board for its files.  The Board further voted that the work is to be completed within 30 days of 
the receipt of the Notice of Action. 

 
On May 15, 2017 the Board received correspondence from Rob Meyers requesting that the Petitioner 

would like to move one of the parking spaces back in order to allow a vehicle door to open fully without the 
concern of bumping the concrete pier supporting the parking canopy.  The parking spaces were allowed to be 
moved on the condition that the spaces be moved in compliance with 521 CMR.  On August 10, 2017, the 
Board was contacted by Joseph Tierney, Jr., Inspector of Buildings, Town of West Tisbury, stating that the work 
requested by the Board in the April 10, 2017 Notice of Action has not been completed within the timeline 
given by the Board.  

                                                 
1 Code of Massachusetts Regulations. 
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On August 11, 2017, the Board reached out to the owner of Cronig’s Market, Mr. Stephen Bernier.  Mr. 

Bernier responded by contacting the Board stating that most of the work has been completed  but they are 
having a hard time locating a handicapped parking sign in August on Martha’s Vineyard, and he would be 
sending in information within the next few weeks. 

 
Following review of the matter on September 11, 2017, the Board voted to calendar the application for 

a hearing on October 16, 2017. Notice, issued on September 14, 2017, was sent to all parties concerned and 
the hearing was held in accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §§ 10 and 11; 801 CMR 1.02 et seq.; and 521 CMR 4.00. 
All interested parties were provided the opportunity to testify and present evidence to the Board. 

 
Steven Bernier, owner and Constance Messmer appeared on behalf of Cronig’s Market. The witnesses 

were sworn in by the Board Chair. The instant decision memorializes the determinations made at the time of 
the hearing. 

Applicable Laws & Regulations 
 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.2, “[i]f the work performed, including the exempted work, amounts to 30% or 

more of the full and fair cash value of the building the entire building is required to comply with 521 CMR.  
 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 23.4.3, Slope: “[p]arking spaces shall be level with surface slopes not exceeding 

1:50 (2%) in all directions.  
 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 23.4.6d, [a]ccess aisles shall be level with surface slopes not exceeding 1:50 (2%) 

in all directions. 
 

Exhibits 
 

 The following documents were entered into evidence:   
 
Exhibit 1: Board Packet AAB 1-27 including the initial Application for Variance, all initial correspondence 

and project plans. 
Factual Findings 

 
The following findings of fact and conclusions of law are supported by substantial evidence, based on 

the credited testimony of the witnesses, documents admitted into evidence and AAB records. M.G.L. c. 30A, § 
11(2), § 14(7). 
 
1) The building in question is a grocery market consisting of 62,709 square feet. 
2) The assessed value of the building is $1,128,500.  The estimated cost of construction is $732,000. 
3) The project is the relocation of accessible parking spaces after the completion of two solar canopies.   
4) The above ground portion of the foundation system is comprised of seven 2’ x 3’ concrete piers. 
5) Five of the piers are in the parking area.  Two of the piers are in landscaping beds with no effect on the 

layout of parking spaces. 
6) The layout of the adjacent parking spaces must be adjusted to accommodate the piers. 
7) The Petitioner would like to move two handicapped spaces and aisles from the side of the building to the 

front of the store. 
8) The slopes where the handicapped parking will be moved to have slopes greater than 2%. 
9) Two accessible spaces are required. The owner proposes to add a third space with compliant aisles and 

signage. 
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Discussion 
 

As noted above, the project was the relocation of accessible parking spaces after the installation of two 
solar parking canopies. Two existing accessible parking spaces and associated passenger loading zones from the 
side of the store were relocated to the front of the store.  The Petitioner proposed to add one additional 
handicapped parking space that will comply with 521 CMR. 

 
The Board’s jurisdiction is established pursuant 3.3.2. which states that “[i]f the work performed, 

including the exempted work, amounts to 30% or more of the full and fair cash value of the building the entire 
building is required to comply with 521 CMR. 

 
However, pursuant to 521 CMR 4.1, an “owner or an owner’s representative or tenant who thinks that 

full compliance with 521 CMR is impracticable may apply to the Board for a variance from 521 CMR.” 
Impracticability is defined to mean either that compliance with 521 CMR “would be technologically unfeasible” 
or that it would “result in excessive and unreasonable costs without any substantial benefit to persons with 
disabilities.” 521 CMR 5.00.   

 
During testimony Mr. Joyce stated that it has been over 30 days since the Board’s Order and the Board 

has been contacted by the Building Inspector because the work was not completed in the time the Board 
allowed, the matter is about the parking spaces not being in compliance and not about the solar panels. 

 
Mr. Bernier testified that the parking spaces were on the side of the building and able bodied people 

would park in the spaces.  He went on to say that he tried to stop people who didn’t need accessible spaces 
from using them but to no prevail. He noticed that when it rains, it is difficult for handicapped people to use 
the spaces to get into the store.  When he put the solar panels in, the panels made an umbrella over the 
parking space.  He hoped that by moving the spaces to the front of the store it would make the spaces more 
usable and he has noticed that no one has been abusing the handicapped spaces since they have been moved 
out front. Mr. Bernier also testified that the spaces were in compliance when they were on the side of the 
building.  He was told that he would have to take the handicapped signs in at night so people wouldn’t walk 
into them. 

 
The Executive Director reminded the Board that the variance that was granted to the Petitioner was to 

move the spaces because of the solar canopy and we granted it with having the handicapped spaces compliant 
in 30 days.  The Petitioner cannot have removable handicapped parking signage.  The signs need to be 
installed at the right height and comply with 521 CMR.  

 
The petitioner stated that he thinks people like the spaces out front but he will put the spaces back 

where they were before. The 521 CMR required handicapped parking space chart was shown to the petitioner 
and he was asked to arrive at a site plan that designates accessible parking spaces for the store. The Petitioner 
was informed to be in touch with the town Building and Zoning departments to determine how many space 
are required for the stores use type. 

 
Constance Messmer asked the Board if a few accessible parking spaces can be under the awning and 

one at the side of the building.  The answer was that the can as long as they comply with 521 CMR and they 
are the closest spaces to the building. 
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The Board instructed the Petitioner to hire a registered design professional to provide a solution to the 
parking space plan within 14 days of the hearing and forward it to Executive Director Hopkins for approval.  

 
Conclusion and Order 

 
In light of all of the foregoing, the Board voted as follows: 

 
- to ORDER the Petitioner to have a design professional provide parking space plans to the Board Staff 

no later than 14 days from the date of the hearing (October 30, 2017). 
 
A true copy attest, dated: December 13, 2017 
 
ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 
By: 
 

 
       
Walter White, Chair    Jane Hardin, Vice Chair (Not Present) 
       

      
         
Raymond Glazier, Executive Office of Elder  Patricia Mendez, Member 
Affairs – Designee (Not Present)    

      
         
Andrew Bedar, Member (Not Present)  George Delegas, Member  
 

      
        
Dawn Guarriello, Member (Not Present)  Jeffrey Dougan, Massachusetts Office on  
     Disability – Designee 

 
____________________________________ 
Harold Rhodes, Member 
 
A complete administrative record is on file at the office of the Architectural Access Board. 
This constitutes a final order of the Architectural Access Board. In accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §14 and M.G.L. 
c. 22, §13A, any person aggrieved by this decision may appeal to the Superior Court of the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts within thirty (30) days of receipt of this decision.  


